

No. 21-968

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

JANE DOE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

ERIN H. FLYNN

JASON LEE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Discussion..... 6
 I. The first question presented does not warrant
 review:
 A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct 7
 B. The court of appeals’ decision does not
 implicate any circuit conflict warranting this
 Court’s review 12
 C. This case would be a poor vehicle for
 considering the question presented..... 16
 II. The second question presented does not warrant
 review..... 17
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Board of the Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan
Cnty. v. Brown*, 520 U.S. 397 (1997) 21
City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989) 21
Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... *passim*
*Doe v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville
& Davidson Cnty.*:
35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022), reh’g denied,
No. 20-6225, 2022 WL 3221938
(6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022) 6, 7, 14
No. 20-6225, 2022 WL 3221938
(6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022) 14
Doe v. St. Francis Sch. Dist.,
694 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 22

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Escue v. Northern Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... | 2, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... | 1, 8, 11 |
| <i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> : 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) | 14 |
| 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) | 6 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 7 |
| <i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wamer v. University of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-123 (filed Aug. 5, 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Williams v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Svs. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)..... | 11 |
| Amend. VIII..... | 21 |
| Education Amendments of 1972, | |
| Pub. L. No. 92-318, Tit. IX, 86 Stat. 373 (20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)..... | 1, 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1682..... | 18 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act | |
| of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1113..... | 21, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983..... | 21 |
| 34 C.F.R. 106.30(a)..... | 20 |
| 34 C.F.R. 106.44(a)..... | 12 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (Mar. 10, 1994)..... | 12 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)..... | 12 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022)..... | 12 |
